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The first one hundredand seventy-six pages are missing.

‘As the deeds were readto collect the names for this index, It became apparent the
important role out-of-state officials had in the transfer of land titles in Jackson County.
See the following list for afew of these officials.

. H F.Hall, Judge of County Court, BedfordCo., TN.

. John Oncal, Clerk of County Court, BedfordCo., TN.
AM. Short, Clerk of County Court, Coffee Co., TN.
James A. Brantley, Judge of County Court, Coffee Co., TN.
HN . Teague, JPMadisonCo., AL.
JohnH. White, Clerk of County Court, Williamson Co., TN.

. JosephF. Page, JP,WilliamsonCo., TN.

. William Tubbs, JP, Perry Co., AL.

. James F. Bailey, Judge of County Court, Perry Co., AL.
. John F. Boner, JP, White Co., Arkansas.
. Samuel Morgan, Clerk-Recorder, White Co., Arkansas.

12. RL.Bell,Clerk of Circuit Court, White Co., Arkansas.

The three most often named officials in Jackson County during the time span of
this bookwere:

1. JosephG.Dixon, Judge of ProbateCourt.
2. JohnH. Norwood, Sheriff
3. T. BoydFoster, Surveyor.

The names of the individuals who, as a Justice of the Peace, served their
communities in preparing deeds, wills, contracts, and in certifying the signatures to these
documents are followed by the initials JP.

Also, asthe deeds were read, the compiler became aware of some of the social and
political conditions in the county. He could not ignore the lessons in history and
geography. Some of these lessons are reflected in the Appendix to this Index. The
compiler has includedanabstract of several of the indentures found in DeedBook C.

The compiler wishes to express his sincere thanks to ElizabethPageand Jan Boyd
Roberts for their assistance.

Wendell Page
Archivist
Scottsboro‐JacksonHeritageCenter
Tuesday,May 23, 1995



In

Metes andBounds

1785,the Continental Congress of the thirteen colonies adopted theNorthwest
Ordinance. There was included in this document aplanfor the disposition of any public
lands acquired asaresult of theWar for Independence. The planwas the township-range
systembasedonlongitudeand latitude. Prior to that time the land allotted to the settlers

* was identifiedby the English“metes and bounds” or the French-Spanish“long lot” system.

The public land in JacksonCounty was surveyed during the 1820’susingthe
range-township grid system. All the public land sold at Huntsville or LebanonLand
Officeswas identifiedbyquarters, sections, townships, and ranges. However, many land
ownerswanted to see the bounds of their land. In most of the early deeds recorded in
Jackson County the grid system is used. Also many deeds includedametes and bounds
system of visual boundaries. The following examples are presented.

1. “..Jying southof abranch (stream)knownastheDevil’sRaceTrack.” P. 193.
2. “Beginningat astake near the east end of the schoolhouse to the ....sideof the
CumberlandMountains.” P. 207.
3. “Beginningalittle northof acertainwalnut tree...one-halfpole west of acertain
mill.”P. 209.
4. A.age thewaters of LarkinFork.” P. 213.
5.Bete shumake and son, John A. Shumake, Grantors, GeorgeW. White of Lincoln
County, Tennessee, grantee. The undivided halfof “...land in Jackson County,Alabama,
onLittleCrow Creek, formerly knownastheWest Fork of Crow Creek. Said land laid
offto John Shumake....as areservationby virtue of a treaty concluded at the Cherokee
Agency on the eight day of July 1817. And at atreaty concluded at the City of
Washington on the twenty seventh of February, 1819,betweentheUnitedStates and the
CherokeeNationof Indians. Said reservationlaid offto John Shumake in right of his
wife Ann Shumake.” The reservationof 640 acres is further describedby adetailed plan
of metes andbounds. This planis locatedon page 177.

Deeds Issuedby the Sheriff

There were no banks in Jackson County, Alabama, during the 1850’s. The nearest
lending agency was the Huntsville Branch of the Bank of Alabama. Arrangements for
unpaid store accounts and cash loans were made with a local merchant by signing a
promissory note. In most cases, the note(s) required collateral. Some notes were used as
amediumof exchange.

In situations where the grantor was unable or unwilling to pay the obligation, the
bearer of the instrument could seek relief in Circuit Court. A ruling in favor of the
plaintiff(s)would includeanorder for the sheriffto sell thecollateral. After due process, a
public auctionwouldbeheld“before the courthouse door in the town of Bellefonte.” The
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collateral would be “struck off to the best and highest bidder” for the cash. The sheriff
would prepare adeed for the purchaser. The Court would “give relief” to the plaintiff(s).

There are many examples of these sheriff sales in Deed Book C. See pages 256,
350, and 358.

Contracts andAgreements

1. HH .Hurt consents for the Nashville and ChattanoogaRailroad to have 200 feet of
right-of-way “ingonsideration of eight hundreddollars in handpaid for rights to stone,
timber, chert, and earth in perpetuity.” Page 248.

2. Agreement betweenlandowner and tenant for annual rent of one and one-halfbarrels
of cornper acre. Page254.

UnusualChattel

1. Mortgage on eight acres of cotton and twenty acres of corn. Loanof $60 in “lawful
money of the state (Alabama). P. 216.
. Blacksmith ship and complete set of tools. P. 259.
_ Set of blacksmithtools and one brass clock. P. 264.
_Oneball faced sorrel horse, oneball faced bay mare, and three jennetts. P. 270.
. Asilver mounted riflegun. P. 395.
. Four feather beds, all householdand kitchen furniture. P. 415.
. One yoke of redoxen, one yoke of black oxen, one yoke of black and redoxen, and
one chestnut sorrel horse. P. 300.
8. Six milch cows, three steer, three heifers, two yoke of oxen, onewhite horse, twenty
headof hogs. P. 307.
9. OneNegro boy namedJohn, age 15. P. 393.

Under some circumstances, the grantee of a deed would require of the grantor a
survey and plat of the real estate. T. Boyd Foster was the official surveyor of Jackson
County. Deed Book C contains several of Foster’s surveys and plats (pictographs).
Examples of these surveys are found on pages 204, 205, 206, 282, 284, and 296.

Lots in the Town of Bellefonte

1. LotNo. 9. Southeast corner of the public square. WilliamRorax, grantor. Hamlin
Caldwell andHarris, Shelton, andCompany, grantees. P. 372.c
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2. LotsNo. 161, 162, 163, 164, 165,and 166. JohnR. Cook, grantor, HamlinCaldwell
andHarris, Shelton, andCompany, grantees. P. 386.
3. Lo tNo. 154. JohnR. Cook, grantor, JosephMcCaleb, grantee. P. 388.
4. Lo tNo. 10. JohnR. Cook, grantor, HamlinCaldwell andHarris, Shelton, and
Company, grantees. P. 385.
5. LotsNo. 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165,and 166. JohnH. Norwood, Sheriff,
grantor, JosephKennerly, grantee. P. 350.
6. Business in Bellefonte.

a, Harris, Shelton and Company, Owners: G.M. Harris andW.L. Shelton. P.355.
b. McCravey and Company, Owner: R.H.McCravey. P. 398.
c. The JacksonCounty IndependentDemocrat. A newspaper publishedonNov.

1854 in Bellefonte. P. 220.

1. LotNo. 23. Larkinsville. P. 243.
2. FowlerLot.Woodville. P. 259.
3. Lot inLarkinsvilleatthe intersectionof the Larkin’sLandingRoadand theBellefonte‑
HuntsvilleRoad. P. 271.
4. Lot in LarkinsvilleonBellefonteRoad. P. 368.
5. Lots inLarkinsville. P. 421.



Acuff,DavidL.
Allein, J.W.
Allison, John
Arendale, Elizabeth
Arendale, James B.
Arendale, Joel B.
Armstrong,WilliamC.
Arnold,JohnF.
Arnold, John.
Arnold, Joel
Ault, Joseph H.
Ault,Mary
Austill, James
Austin,Anthony C.
Austin,WilliamA.
Austin, Elizabeth
Austin, Elvira
Austin,E.Emiline
Bailey,James F.
Baker,JohnW.
Bass,Thomas
Beason, Jonathan
Beason,Mary
Beem, Isaac
Bell,RobertS.
Berry,GeorgeW.
Berry,Elizabeth
Blair,James A.
Blankenship,Thomas
Bradford,Jacob T.
Brantley,James A.
Brewer,JohnW.
Brewer,L.H.
Brewer,R.C.
Brickell,RobertC.
Brooks,John
Brooks,Harriet E.
Brown,Preston
Brown,Rebecca
Brown,JosephC.
Brownfield,Samuel
Brownfield,MargaretT.
Bullman,GeorgeF.
Bullman,Lucinda
Burks,Riley
Burks,Ananias
Butler,William
Butler,NancyA.

194
445
256
327
427
428
365
408
441
458
268
268
300
362
362
362
362
448
223
339
439
280
280
303
240
233
233
400
177
360
377
238
261
263
315
311
311
180
180
181
312
312
160
460
374
374
431
431

Bynum,JohnW.
Caldwell,Hamlin
Caldwell,M. Jane
Caleb, JosephM.
Callaway, John R.
Callaway, Elizabeth
Campbell,David
Camran, Elizabeth
Camran, Daniel
Camran,William J.
Camron,G.
Caperton, James G.
Caperton, John C.
Caperton,Thomas A.
Cargile,Pleasant
Carlton,Thomas
Caulfield,John
Caulfield, Leah
Cawley,Henry
Chandler,Allen
Chapman, GeorgeW.
Chessenhall, Redden
Childers JP, John K.
Christian,Asa W.
Clay,L.A.
Clayton, Sampson
Clayton,Elizabeth
Cobb,W.R.W.
Cobb,WilliamR.
Cobb,Williamson
Coffey, JohnR.
Coffey, Hiram
Collins JP, E.
Collins, Joseph
Cook,JohnE.
Cook,L.H.
Cook,Elizabeth
Cooper,Henry
Cornelison,William
Cot,William
Cot,Nancy
Cowan,HughC.
Cowan,LemuelC.
Cox,WilliamR.
Craig,W.M.
Crawford, Samuel
Cross,Clark

“

227
300
448
385
442
442
406
433
433
433
333
190
190
415
177
299
313
313
325
227
376
458
187
401
240
325
325
219
254
328
378
418
178
283
385
400
400
179
199
265
265
256
447
314
240
202
378
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Crumpler,M.J. Fowler, F.
Cunningham, Samuel Frazier, Samuel
Cunningham,Elizabeth Frizzle,John
Daniel,Elizabeth Frost,Thomas
Daniel,James,W. Fulabenfor,Jefferson
Darden,Fleming Fulcher,Jefferson
Darvin,JohnM. Gibson,Curnel T.
Davidson,Ro.B. Gibson,Elizabeth
Davidson, SamuelW. Giles, James
Davidson,MathewM. Giles, Jeremiah
Davis,Thomas Giles, Elizabeth
Davis,Hester Gillenwaters, E.C.
Davis Jr., Wilson. Godfrey,C.W.
Davis,Permelia S. Gold,David
Dillard,FrancisL. Gonce,Wilson
Dillard, Elizabeth Graves, Elijah
Dillon, John Graves, MaryAnn
Dixon,JohnG. Gray, Terel
Dodson,Pleasant Green,William J.
Dolberry,Absolem Green, James
Duboice,Elias Green,Martha
Duboice,Rebecca Greene, Amanda J.
Duboice,J.W. Grider, John B.
Duncan, Isaac Grider JP, A.H.
Dycus,William Griffin, ThomasB.
Earls,Margaret Grinnett,William
Earls, JohnO.B. Grinnett,Malinda
Eaton,J.A.C. Guinn,William
Echols,William Gulatt, James M.
Edwards,Asberry Gulatt,William
Edwards,Joseph Gulatt,MelissaP.
Elkins,NancyF. Gurley, JamesH.
Ellett,Nancy Hadden,WilliamC.
Ellett, Snodgrass Hadden,John A.
Elliott,George Haines,John
Emerson,HiramL. Haines Sr., John
Erwin,Wiley W. Haines Jr., John
Erwin,Delila Hall, J.
Eustace, JohnL. Hall,James
Fennell,FrancisM. Hameggion,Jeremiah
Fennell,T.M. Hamilton,J.H.
Finley,AlfredM. Hampton,Chapley
Flowers,JohnW. Hancock,JohnR.
Floyd,D.M. Handly,W.C.
Ford,TiptonA. Handly,Nancy
Ford,Elindar Hankins,Thomas J.
Ford,JohnT._ Hankins,Bashaba
Ford,William Hankins,DanielW.
Ford, John Hankins,Frances
Ford,Mary Harris,Henry
Foster,T. Boyd Harris,Carter C.

Harris,Francis



Harris,G. Milton
Harris,Ezekiel
Hatfield,Hiram.
Hatfield,Martha
Hawkins,Wiley T.
Haynes, J.
Helton,P.H.
Henley, John
Hewlett,Thomas H.
Hil l ,William
Hill,B.W.D.
HillJP, ClabornB.
Hill,HiramW.
Hillian,Rice
Hillian,Polly
Hiyer,William
Holland,WilliamD.
Holland, James M.
Holland,T.N.
Holland,Barbary
Holland,Thomas J.
Holland, John N.
Hollowell,WilliamD.
Holt,HaroldF.
HoodJP,WilliamA.
Howerton, S.W.
Hurt,HH.
Hutton, John
Irby,Daniel
Isbell,JohnL.
Isbell,WilliamB.
Isbell,James
Isbell,Benjamin
Isom,William
Jacks,DavidF.
Jacoway,WilliamU.
Johnson, Elias
Johnston,WilliamH.

Jordan, SarahA.

Kenamore, Stephen
Kennemore,L.E.

388,
413
405

252
451
183

233
210
229
234
269
425
425
247

Kennemore, S.E.
Kennerly, Joseph
King,Merideth
King,William
King,Wiley
Kirkpatrick,J.G.
Kirkpatrick, Isaac
Langham,Robert
Langham,Hannah
Langston,DavidD.
Lanier,Buchanan
Larkin,David
Larkin,Elizabeth
Law, John
Lawless,James
Lawson,Thomas
Ledbetter,HenryB.
Ledbetter,Berry
Ledbetter,Mary Ann
Lewallen,Preston
Lewis JP, Henry
Liddon,WilliamP.
LindsayJP, L.E.
Lindsay,ManervaT.
Linett,John P.
Linney, Isaac
Logan,Joseph
Longacre, Thomas
Lovel,DavidJ.
Lovelady, Sevier
Lovelady,Louisa
Luney, John C.
Lyth,JosephW.
Maner,Thomas J.
Maples,WilliamC.
Markham,DavidJ.
Markham,Elizabeth
Martin,DanielM.
Matthews, A.H.
Mattox,T.R.
Mayo,L.
McCartney,FlemingI.
McCollum,Rufus
McCollum, SarahE.
McCollum,James
McCoy, A.
McCravey,RichardH.
McCravey,Mary Ann
McCutchen,WilliamW.
McCutchen,Margaret

‘

430
350
328
328
370
210
265
321
321
307
271
271
271



McFarland,William
McFarland,Washington
McFarland,W.W.
McGee,William
McLendon, Joel
McLendon,Malinda
McMahan,William
McMahan,L.E.
McPhersonJP, H.J.
Mead,L.G.

_ Mead, Samuel
Merrimond,Abraham
Methvin,James
Miller,HenryH.
Miller,E.F.T.
Miller, Jacob
Minor JP, Joseph
Mitchell,Archibald
Moon,Jefferson
Moore,WilliamH.
Morgan,John
Morgan,James A.
Morgan, Lemuel
Morgan, Samuel
Morris, James P.
Mundy,WilliamF.
Muse,RichmonP.
Muse,Kindrell
Muse,D.B.
Nance,Thomas J.
Nance,Love
Neal, S.S.
Norwood,JohnH.
O'Neal, JohnH.
Owen,John
Owens,Polly
Owens, James R.
Owens,ElizaJane
PageJP, JosephF.
Patton,A.E.
Patton,James H.
Polleson,HamptonW.
Precise,William
Price,Mary
Price,AnnW.
Proctor,RobertF.
Proctor,MicajahA.
Proctor,Minerva
Proctor,RobertT.
Proctor,MargaretL.
Provence,ThomasV.

327
327
411
242
290
290
314
315
218
367
450

193
374
401
423
182
265
458
450
184
203
238
238
357
309
241
241
242
349
446
445
210
179
244
330
330
330
198
191
192
353
202
186
427
221
223
223
223
227
370
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Raworth,EgbertA.
Reid,John
Riggins,Nacy
Roberison,W.P.
Robertson, FrancesH.
Robinson,William H.
Robinson,Nelson
Rogers,Robert
Rorax,William
Rorax,Mary
Rorex,William
Rountree,L.J.
Rountree,Elizabeth
Rountree,C.B.
Rousseau,William J.
Rousseau, Lucretia
Russell,A.G.
Russell, S.C.
Russell JP, Lorenzo
Russell,George
Russell, IsraelP.
Sanders,Migton
Sanders,WilliamR.
Saunders,F.K.
Scott, James C.
Selby, James
Shamblin, AaronH.
Shehorn,G.W.M.
SheltonJP, Noah
Shelton, W.L.
Ship,McLin
Ship,MaryM.H.
Short, A.M.
Shumake, Anna
Shumake, JohnA.
Simms,Nathan
Simms,John
Simms, SusanF.
Simpson, John S.
Slave (JohnAgels-15)
Smelser, Soloman
Smith, JohnP.
Smith, Arthur F.
Smith,Mary Jane
Smith,William
Snodgrass,Benjamin
Snodgrass, John
Snodgrass,Thomas
Snodgrass, SusannahC.
Stagsdill, JesseJ.

t

249

355
434
434
276
358
189
372
372
200
250
250
261
335
335
191
192
297
349

238
354
334
425
437
285
392

393
355
311
311
192
188
188
318
318
318
252
454
247
253
253
310
273
273
369
452
352


